

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI ANIL ANTIL; ASJ 04, PHC, NEW DELHI**

SC No. 66/18

State Vs. Sukhwinder Singh & Anr.

FIR No. 70/17

PS: Special Cell

04.01.2022

Matter taken up through Video Conferencing pursuant to the Notification/Order No. 896/RG/DHC/2021 dated 30.12.2021 recently issued by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in view of the sudden spurt and spike in Covid 19 cases, whereby, it was directed that all the matters be taken up through V/C till 15.01.2022. Accordingly, the matter is taken up through V/C.

Present: Sh. S.K. Kain, Additional PP for the State.

Accused Vinay Jain along with Sh. S.S. Dass (through V/C).

Accused Sukhwinder Singh is absent.

However, on the last date of hearing, his NBWs were issued and a report of IO in this regard received stating that he is running in J/C remand in connection with case FIR No. 124/20 under Section 8/15/25 NDPS Act, PS Jhajjar Kotli, Jammu & Kashmir.

Learned PO is on leave today.

In the facts, production warrants be issued against him through the IO concerned SI Praveen Kumar, returnable by 15.03.2022.

As per instructions, put up for appearance of accused persons and further proceedings on 15.03.2022.

**Reader**  
**04.01.2022**